

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:21-cv-2128-RJL

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION  
TO NEW REPUBLICAN PAC'S CORRECTED MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS**..... vii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 3

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

    A. FECA’s Source and Amount Restrictions ..... 3

    B. Contributions and the Ban on Super PAC Contributions to Candidates ..... 3

    C. Candidacy ..... 4

    D. The Soft-Money Ban ..... 5

    E. The Legal Framework for FEC Complaints ..... 6

II. Statement of Facts..... 7

    A. Scott Chairs New Republican, Which then Supports His Senate Candidacy..... 7

    B. ECU Files Two Administrative Complaints..... 9

    C. The FEC’s Office of General Counsel Recommends Finding Reason to Believe and Investigating ECU’s Allegations ..... 11

    D. The Commission Deadlocks 3-3 and Dismisses ECU’s Claims ..... 12

III. Procedural History ..... 12

**LEGAL STANDARDS** ..... 13

**ARGUMENT**..... 14

I. Plaintiff Has Standing..... 14

    A. Plaintiff Has Suffered Competitive Injuries ..... 15

        1. Political Competitor Standing Is Not Limited to Challenges to Regulations ..... 15

        2. ECU Is a Political Competitor of Scott, the Scott Campaign, and New Republican with Concrete Interests in Effective Fundraising and Spending and Electoral Success..... 18

    B. Plaintiff Has Suffered Informational Injuries ..... 22

        1. The Dismissals Deprive ECU of Information About Scott and the Scott Campaign’s Fundraising and Spending During 2017 and Early 2018 ..... 22

        2. The Dismissals Deprive ECU of Information About the Amounts that New Republican Contributed to the Scott Campaign Through Coordinated Communications ..... 25

C. Plaintiff’s Injuries Were Caused by the Dismissals and Are Redressable by an Order that the Dismissals Were Contrary to Law .....	26
II. The Dismissals of Plaintiff’s Claims Are Reviewable .....	27
A. The Controlling Commissioners Did Not Purport to Exercise Prosecutorial Discretion to Dismiss the Soft-Money and Coordinated-Communications Claims.....	28
B. The Dismissals Are Reviewable Because the Commission Expressly Declined to Exercise Its Prosecutorial Discretion.....	29
C. The Dismissals Are Reviewable Because the Invocation of Prosecutorial Discretion Relied on Erroneous Legal Reasoning .....	30
D. The Dismissals Are Reviewable Because the Invocation of Prosecutorial Discretion Was Pretextual.....	33
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>34</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Air Line Pilots Association, International v. Chao</i> , 889 F.3d 785 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	15, 16
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3
<i>*Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22, 25, 27
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2021).....	24
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , No. 20-cv-00730, 2021 WL 6196985 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2021) .....	24
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	27, 30, 32
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	6, 7
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	33
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	29
<i>District No. 1, Pacific Coast District, Marine Engineers Beneficial Association v. Liberty Maritime Corporation</i> , 933 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22

*\*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....1, 26, 28, 29

*FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee*,  
966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....7

*Friends of Animals v. Jewell*, 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....13

*Gottlieb v. FEC*, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....20, 21

*Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.*, 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....13

*Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....12, 28

*Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA*, 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....13

*La Botz v. FEC*, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) .....16

*Libertarian National Committee, Inc. v. FEC*, 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....3

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....13, 16

*MD Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Administration*,  
133 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....16

*Michigan v. EPA*, 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....29

*\*Nader v. FEC*, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16, 17

*Natural Law Party of the U.S. v. FEC*, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....16

*Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....31, 33

*Peters v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation*, 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....14

*\*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 15-22

*Sherley v. Sebelius*, 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....19, 20

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....4

*Stewart v. National Education Association*, 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....13

*Stop This Insanity Inc. Employee Leadership Fund v. FEC*,  
761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....4

*Wager v. Pro*, 575 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....14

*Wertheimer v. FEC*, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....25, 26

**Regulations & Statutes**

11 C.F.R. § 100.72 .....5, 31

11 C.F.R. § 100.131 .....5, 31

11 C.F.R. § 101.1 .....4

11 C.F.R. § 104.1 .....4

11 C.F.R. § 109.21 .....4, 25, 26

11 C.F.R. § 300.2 .....6

52 U.S.C. § 30101 .....3, 5, 31

52 U.S.C. § 30102 .....4, 10, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30103 .....4, 10, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30104 .....4, 10, 11, 23, 25

52 U.S.C. § 30106 .....29, 30

52 U.S.C. § 30109 .....6, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30116 .....3, 4, 26

52 U.S.C. § 30118 .....3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30125 .....5, 6, 10, 11

**Other Authorities**

Factual and Legal Analysis, MUR 5363 (Sharpton, *et al.*) (Nov. 13, 2003) .....5, 31

FEC Advisory Op. 2015-09 (Senate Maj. PAC *et al.*) .....5, 31

FEC Advisory Op. 2017-10 (Citizens Against Plutocracy) .....4
